

Case No. D074845

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

TYRONE SIMMONS,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO POLICE
DEPARTMENT,
Respondents.

Appeal from a Final Order of the San Diego Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2018-00001190-CL-PT-CTL
Hon. Laura H. Parsky, Judge Presiding

**Brief of Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of San
Diego and Imperial Counties In Support of Petitioner-Appellant**

JONATHAN MARKOVITZ (CA SBN 301767)
jmarkovitz@aclusandiego.org
BARDIS VAKILI (CA SBN 247783)
bvakili@aclusandiego.org
DAVID LOY (CA SBN 229235)
davidloy@aclusandiego.org
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138-7131
Telephone: 619.232.2121
Facsimile: 619.232.0036

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

CONTEXT FOR THE ENACTMENT OF AB 2298 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. COURTS CONSIDERING GANG DATABASE PETITIONS
 MAY NOT RELY ON SECRET EVIDENCE..... 11

 A. Penal Code § 186.35(c) Expressly Limits the Materials a Court
 May Consider When Determining the Merits of a Gang
 Database Removal Petition. 11

 B. Due Process Prohibits Courts From Considering Secret
 Evidence Offered by Law Enforcement Agencies to Maintain
 Challenged Gang Database Designations..... 14

 C. The Superior Court’s Decision to Rely Upon Secret Evidence is
 a Structural Error Requiring Reversal. 17

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE
 VAGUE, OVERBROAD, AND OUTMODED ADVISORY
 COMMITTEE CRITERIA TO SERVE AS A PROXY FOR
 ACTIVE GANG INVOLVEMENT. 20

 A. SDPD Was Required to Prove by Clear and Convincing
 Evidence that Mr. Simmons Has More Than Nominal or Passive
 Involvement in a Gang. 20

 B. The California Gang Node Advisory Committee’s CalGang
 Criteria, Relied Upon by the Superior Court, Cannot Provide a
 Basis for Establishing Active Gang Involvement by Clear and
 Convincing Evidence..... 24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	12
<i>Aulisio v. Bancroft</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1516 (2014).....	18
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	16
<i>Chalkboard, Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 902 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	26
<i>Dalitz v. Penthouse Int’l Ltd.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 3d 468 (1985).....	13
<i>Diamond v. Reshko</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 828 (2015).....	18
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 1099 (2017).....	20

<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 965 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 469 (1997).....	12
<i>Gatto v. County of Sonoma</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 744 (2002).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 56 Cal. 4th 203 (2013).....	22
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	22
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 908 (1981).....	24
<i>In re Enrique G.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 676 (2006).....	17
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P'ship</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1158 (2008).....	29
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 535 (2002).....	18
<i>Kaur v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Lubey v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 98 Cal. App. 3d 340 (1979).....	16

<i>Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of California,</i> 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Menefee & Son v. Dept. of Food & Agric.,</i> 199 Cal. App. 3d 774 (1988).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v Acuna,</i> 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997).....	26
<i>People v. Anzalone,</i> 56 Cal. 4th 545 (2013).....	17
<i>People v. Blackburn,</i> 61 Cal. 4th 1113 (2015).....	17
<i>People v. Castenada,</i> 23 Cal. 4th 743 (2000).....	21, 23, 26
<i>People v. Englebrecht,</i> 88 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (2001).....	21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Garcia,</i> 67 Cal. 2d 830 (1967).....	15
<i>People v. Loeun,</i> 17 Cal. 4th 1 (1997).....	21
<i>People v. Morera-Munoz,</i> 5 Cal. App. 5th 838 (2016).....	14
<i>People v. Overstreet,</i> 42 Cal. 3d 891 (1986).....	21

<i>People v. Sanchez,</i> 18 Cal. App. 5th 727 (2017).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	22
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court,</i> 26 Cal. 4th 735 (2001).....	22
<i>Roth v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i> 20 Cal. App. 3d 452 (1971).....	16
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.,</i> 1 Cal. 5th 233 (2016).....	20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	22
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.,</i> 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998).....	12
<i>Sustache-Rivera v. United States,</i> 221 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas,</i> 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Weiner v. Fleischman,</i> 54 Cal. 3d 476 (1991).....	22
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois,</i> 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	25

Statutes

28 C.F.R. 20 24

28 C.F.R. 23 24

Penal Code § 186.34 28

Penal Code § 186.34(f) 12

Penal Code § 186.35(c)..... 11, 12, 13, 20

Penal Code § 186.35(d)..... 20, 24, 29

Penal Code § 186.36(1)(2)..... 25, 27

Other Authorities

Assembly Comm. on Pub. Safety Analysis of SB 2298 (2016) ... 10, 11, 17, 23, 29

California State Auditor, *Report 2015-130: The CalGang Criminal Intelligence System* (August, 2016)..... 10

Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department, Audit and Accountability Bureau, *CalGang Criminal Intelligence System Audit Project No. 2016-13-A Audit Report* (March 30, 2017) 24

Senate Pub. Safety Comm. Analysis of SB 458 (2013)..... 23

United States Census Bureau, *Quick Facts California*..... 10

Rules

Rule of Court, Rule 3.2300(e)(2) 13
